OP \$40.00 7778418

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM318454 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: MERGER

10/06/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Open Design Alliance		10/06/2011	Non-profit: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADO Phoenix
Street Address:	10645 N Tatum Blvd., Suite 200-644
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85028
Entity Type:	Non-profit: ARIZONA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77784185	TEIGHA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2063598000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com
Correspondent Name: James L. Vana, Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	74726-4000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Reagan T. Roth of Perkins Coie LLP	
SIGNATURE:	/Reagan T. Roth/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2014	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Merger#page1.tif

source=Merger#page2.tif

source=Merger#page3.tif

source=Merger#page4.tif

source=Merger#page5.tif

TRADEMARK

900302608 REEL: 005371 FRAME: 0317

source=Merger#page6.tif		
source=Merger#page7.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005371 FRAME: 0318



Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

I, Sam Reed, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custodian of its seal, hereby certify that documents meeting statutory requirements have been filed and processed with the Secretary of State merging the listed "Merging Entities" into:

ADO PHOENIX

AZ Non-Profit Corporation

UBI: 000-000-000

Filing Date: October 7, 2011

Merging Entities:

601-851-088

OPEN DESIGN ALLIANCE



Given under my hand and the Seal of the State of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital

Sam Reed, Secretary of State

REEL: 005371 FRAME: 0319

SECRETARY OF STATE

OCT 07 2011

STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARTICLES OF MERGER of OPEN DESIGN ALLIANCE with and into ADO PHOENIX

Pursuant to RCW 24.03.200, the following Articles of Merger are executed for the purpose of merging Open Design Alliance, a Washington nonprofit corporation ("*ODA Washington*") with and into ADO Phoenix, an Arizona nonprofit corporation ("*Surviving Corporation*").

- 1. The Plan of Merger (the "*Plan of Merger*") by and between ODA Washington and Surviving Corporation dated as of October 6, 2011, contains the terms as required by RCW 24.03.185, which Plan of Merger is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.
- 2. ODA Washington has no members having voting rights with regard to the Plan of Merger. The Plan of Merger was duly approved pursuant to RCW 24.03.195 by a majority of the board of directors of ODA Washington at a meeting of the board of directors held on October 3, 2011.
- 3. Surviving Corporation has no members having voting rights with regard to the Plan of Merger. The Plan of Merger was duly approved by the board of directors of Surviving Corporation in compliance with the applicable provisions of the laws of the State of Arizona.
- 4. Surviving Corporation hereby agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Washington in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of ODA Washington and in any proceeding for the enforcement of the rights, if any, of a member of ODA Washington against Surviving Corporation. Surviving Corporation hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Washington as Surviving Corporation's agent to accept service of process in any such proceeding.

* * * * *

74726-0007/LEGAL20755056.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Merger have been executed on October 6, 2011.

OPEN DESIGN ALLIANCE,

a Washington nonprofit corporation

Arnold yan der Weide, President

ADO PHOENIX,

an Arizona nonprofit corporation

Arnold van der Weide, President

-2-

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF MERGER

[Copy follows.]

-3-

74726-0007/LEGAL20755056.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005371 FRAME: 0322

PLAN OF MERGER

Pursuant to Sections 24.03.185 – 24.03.210 of the Revised Code of Washington ("RCW") and Section 10-11101 et seq. of the Arizona Revised Statutes ("A.R.S."), Open Design Alliance, a Washington nonprofit corporation (sometimes referred to as "ODA Washington"), and ADO Phoenix, an Arizona nonprofit corporation (sometimes referred to as "Surviving Corporation"), have adopted and approved this Plan of Merger.

1. The name and jurisdiction of organization of each business entity that plans to merge are as follows:

Open Design Alliance, a Washington nonprofit corporation, and ADO Phoenix, an Arizona nonprofit corporation.

2. The name of the surviving business entity is as follows:

ADO Phoenix, an Arizona nonprofit corporation.

3. The terms and conditions of the proposed merger (the "Merger") are as follows:

As soon as practicable after the approval and execution of this Plan of Merger, Surviving Corporation shall cause (a) this Plan of Merger and the Articles of Amendment and Merger relating to the Merger (the "Arizona Documents") to be filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission in accordance with A.R.S. § 10-11105, and (b) Articles of Merger relating to the Merger (the "Washington Articles") to be filed with the Washington Secretary of State in accordance with RCW 24.03.200. The merger shall be effective at 12:00 a.m. on October 12, 2011 (the "Effective Time"). At the Effective Time, ODA Washington shall merge with and into Surviving Corporation, with Surviving Corporation being the surviving corporation. At the Effective Time, (a) the separate existence of ODA Washington shall cease, (b) title to all property, rights and assets of ODA Washington shall automatically vest in Surviving Corporation without reversion or impairment and (c) all liabilities and obligations of ODA Washington shall automatically be assumed by Surviving Corporation.

4. The manner and basis of converting the memberships of ODA Washington into the memberships and obligations of Surviving Corporation are as follows:

74726-0007/LEGAL20690823.1

Immediately upon consummation of the Merger, the following memberships in ODA Washington shall be converted into the following memberships in Surviving Corporation:

Membership in ODA Washington	Membership in Surviving Corporation	
Founding Member	Founding Member	
Corporate Founding Member	Corporate Founding Member	
Sustaining Member	Sustaining Member	
Corporate Sustaining Member	Corporate Sustaining Member	
Associate Member	Associate Member	
Supporting Member	Supporting Member	
Commercial Member	Commercial Member	
Educational Member	Educational Member	

The members of ODA Washington shall have no other exchange rights except as explicitly set forth herein.

5. At the Effective Time, the Articles of Incorporation of Surviving Corporation shall be amended as follows:

The text of Article I shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

"The name of the corporation is Open Design Alliance (the "Corporation")."

6. Arnold van der Weide, the President of Surviving Corporation, and the President of ODA Washington, is hereby designated to execute and file the Arizona Documents with the Arizona Corporation Commission, as required by A.R.S. § 10-11105, and to execute and file the Washington Articles with the Washington Secretary of State, as required by RCW 234.03.200.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Plan of Merger as of October 6, 2011.

OPEN DESIGN ALLIANCE, a

Washington nonprofit corporation-

Arnold van der Weide, its President

ADO Phoenix, an Arizona nonprofit corporation

Arnold van der Weide, its President

74726-0007/LEGAL20690823.1

RECORDED: 09/30/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005371 FRAME: 0325